UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2322010054 Fee: $107.00
Karen A. Yarbrough
Cook County Clerk
Date: 08/08/2023 03:37 PM Pg: 1 of 9
After recording please mail to:
ServiceLink
Attn: Loan Modification Solutions
3220 El Camino Real
Irvine, CA 92602

This instrument was prepared by:
Shellpoint "or ‘gage Servicing
Meredith Prickcit

55 Beattie Place sp'te 110 (MS 157)
Greenvilke, SC 29401

Permanent Index Number: 15-12-222-027-0000
[Spuce Above This Line For Recording Data]

95 9201550 %1? - 5[9 Loan No: 0680777745

vestor Loan No; 47569

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
(Providing for Fixcd Interest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agresment (“Agreement”), medc this 13th day of July, 2023, between
EMANUEL JONES (“Botrower”) and NewRez LLC d/b/a Shellpoint Mcrtgage Servicing as Servicer and
authorized agent of MTGLQ Investors, L.P. (“Lender”), amends and supriements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of
Trust, or Security Deed (the “Security Instrument™), and Timely Payment Revraids Rider, if any, dated June £4,
2007, in the amousnt of $201,600.00 and recorded on July 27, 2007 in Book, Volum< or Liber No. , at Page

(or as Instrument No. 0720846059) , of the Official (Name of Records) Revords of COOK, ILLINOIS
(County and State, or other jurisdiction) and (2) the Note, bearing the same date as, and secrred by, the Security
Instrument, which covers the real and personal property described in the Security Instrument and lefined therein as
the “Properly”, located at

636 S 18TH AVE, MAYWOQOD, IL 60153
(Property Address)

the real property described being set forth as follows:
SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADFE. A PART HEREOF:
¢  LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT RIDER

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows
{notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

Loan Modification Agreement—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instriment
Page 1 of 8 2117210, 05/21

A 1AV TR O O O 0 0
* 0 6 8 D 7 7 7 7 4 5 %




2322010054 Page: 2 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

As of May 1, 2023, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the “New
Principal Balance™) is U.5. §199,929.11, consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Borrower
by Lender plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.

$77,554.13 of the New Principal Balance shall be deferred (the “Deferred Principal Balance™) and
Borrower will not pay interest or make monthly payments on this amount. The New Principal
Balance less the Deferred Principal Balance shall be referred to as the “Interest Bearing Principal
Balance™ and this amount is $122,374,98. Tnterest at the rate of 3.000% will begin to acctue on
the Interest Bearing Principal Balance as of April 1, 2023 and the first new monthly payment on
the Interest Bearing Principal Balance will be due on 05/11/2023. The new Maturity Date will be
April 1, 2063. Borrower’s payment schedule for the modified Loan is as [ollows:

No.of | InterZst Rate | Interest Rate | Monthly Principal | Estimated Monthly | Tolal Monthly | Payment Begin
Months Change Date | and Intercst Escrow Payment Payment™ Date
4 Payment Amount | Amount*
480 3.000% : 04/01/2023 | 5435.08 $552.50 $990.58 05/01/2023
May adjust May adjust
[ periodically periodically

*The escrow payment mey. be adjusted petiodically in accordance with applicable law; Therefore, my total
monthly payment may change accordingly.

3.

Borrower agrees to pay it. firll the Deferred Principal Balance and any other amounts still owed
under the Note and Sccurity (ng'nunent by the earliest of: (i) the date Borrower sells or transfers
an interest in the Property, (ity e date Borrower pays the entirc Interest Bearing Principal
Balance, or (iii} the new Maturity Dat.

Borrower also will comply with all othet covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security
Instrument, including without limitation, ‘Soirawer's covenants and agreements to make all
payments of taxes, insurance premuums, assessineats, escrow items, impounds, and all other
payments that Borrower is obligated to make “urder the Security Instrument; however, the
following terms and provisions are forever canceled, meiiand void, as of the date specified in
paragraph No. | above:

a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instiurert if any) providing for,
implementing, ot relating to, any change or adjustment in‘re ruic of interest payable
under the Note, including, where applicable, the Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction,
as described in paragraph 1 of the Timely Payment Rewards Adderddin lo Note and
paragraph A.1. of the Timely Payment Rewards Rider. By executing this-Agreement,
Borrower waives any Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction to whicl Poirower may
have otherwise been entitled; and

b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or Timely Payment Rewards Rider,
where applicable, ot other instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly or partially
incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Sccurity Instrument and that contains any such
terms and provigions as those referred to in (a) above,

Loan Modification Agreement—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument

Page 2 of 8 211721L 05/21

)00 0D 0 300
0O 6 8 07 7 7 7 4 5 %

7




2322010054 Page: 3 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

5. Borrower understands and agrecs that:

a)

b)

d)

g)

This Agreement shall supersede the terms of any modification, forbearance, trial period
plan or other workout plan that I previously entered into with Lender.

As of the Modification Effective Date, the Lender will only allow the transfer and
assumption of the Loan, including this Agrecment, to a transferee of my property as
permitted under the Gamn St. Germain Act, 12 11.S,C. Section 1701j-3. A buyer or
transferee of the Property will not be permitted, under any other circumstance, to assume
the Loan. Except as noted herein, this Agrcement may not be assigned to, or assumed by,
a buyer or transferee of the Property.

Borrower will cooperate fully with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s), or
similar title insurance preduct(s), and/or subordination agreement(s) that are necessary or
required by the Lender’s procedures fo ensure that the modified mortgage Loan is in first
lien position and/or is fully enforceable upon modification and that if, under any
cirsamstance and not withstanding anything else to the contrary in this Agreement, the
Lerder does not receive such title endorsement(s), title insurance product(s) and/or
subordiration agreement(s), then the terms of this Agreement will not become effective
on the Mudiication Effective Date and the Agresment will be null and void.

Borrower will =xece such other documents as may be reasonably necessary to either (i)
consummate the tzrr.s.and conditions of this Agreement; or (ii) correct the terms and
conditions of this Agres.nint if an error is detected after execution of this Agreement.
Borrower understands thzt either a corrected Agreement or a letter agreement containing
the correction will be provided to'the borrower for signature. At Lender’s option, this
Agreement will be void and oinoicgal effect upon notice of such error. If borrower
elects not to sign any such corrective documentation, the terms of the original Loan
Documents shall continue in full fores i effect, such terms will not be modified by this
Agreement, and borrower will not be eligibic for a modification under the Modification
Program.

If any documenl related to the Loan Documents and/o: this Agreement is lost, misplaced,
misstated, inaccurately reflects the true and correct te/1as and conditions of the Loan as
modified, or is otherwise missing, borrower will comply with the Lender's request to
execute, acknowledge, initial and deliver to the Lender any (Jocientation the Lender
deems necessary. I the Note is replaced, the Lender hereby indemnifies borrower against
any loss associated with a demand on the Note, Borrower agrees to deliver the
Documents within ten (10) days after received by the Lender's writies reduest for such
replacement.

All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security
[nstrument relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument
shall also apply to default in the making of the modified payments hereunder.

All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Notc and Security
Instrument shall be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and
none of the Borrower’s obligations or liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument
shall be diminished or released by ary provisions hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any
way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender’s rights under or remedies on the Note and

Loan Maodification Agreement—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument

Page 3 of § 211721 05/21

00 Y 00 00
O 6 8 0 7 7 7 7 4 5 %

*



2322010054 Page: 4 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by operation of
law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any
property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or lizble on, the Note and
Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.

h) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release
in whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument.

i) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including
recording fees, title examination, and attorney’s foes, shall be paid by the Borrower and
shall be secured by the Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender,

i) Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be
nccessary or required to effectuate the ternis and conditions of this Agreement which, if
approved and accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors,
administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

k) borrerwver authorizes Lender, and Lender’s successors and assigns, to share Borrower
informatian including, but not limited to (i) name, address, and telephone number, (ii)
Social Sacviity Number, (iii) credit score, (iv) income, (v) payment history, (vi) account
balances and pciivity, including information about any modification or foreclosure relief
programs, with Third Parties that can assist Lender and Borrower in obtaining a
foreclosure preventinn alternative, or otherwise provide support services related to
Borrower’s loan. Fer prarposes of this section, Third Parties include a counseling agency,
state or local Housing Firiance Agency or similar entity, any insurer, guarantor, or
servicer that insures, guaranties, or services Borrower’s loan or any other mortgage loan
secured by the Property on which-Rorrower is obligated, or to any companies that
perfortn support services to then: 24 sonnection with Borrower’s loan.

Borrower consents to being contacted by Lender <t Third Parties concerning mortgage assistance
relating to Borrower’s loan including the iriil period plan to modify Borrower’s loan, at
any telephone number, including mobile telephovie number, or email address Borrower
has provided to Lender or Third Parties.

By checking this box, Borrower also consents to being contacted Ly *éxt messaging [ .

6. Borrower will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Liown Documents as amended
by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds™ to rrovide for payment of
amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessments and other items which can attaii saiotity over the
Mortgage as a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold payments or groura rents on the
Property, if any; (c) premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender ‘wude- the Loan
Documents; (d) mortgage insurance premiums, if any, or any sums payable to Lendiia lieu of
the payment of mortgage insurance premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; and (c)
any community association dues, fees, and asscssments that Lender requires to be escrowed. These
ttems are called “Escrow ltems.” Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of
amounts to be paid under this paragraph. Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items
unless Lender waives Borrower’s obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Lender
may waive Borrower’s obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Ttems at any time.
Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, Borrower shall pay directly,
when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has

Loan Medification Agreement—Single Family—Fannie Mac Uniform Instrument
Page 4 of 8 2117200, 05/

00 A 00 O O 0 A0 A
* 0 6 8 0 7 7 7 7 4 5 *




2322010054 Page: 5of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

been waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such
payment within such time period as Lender may require. Borrower’s obligation to make such
payments and to provide receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement
contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase “covenant and agreement” is used in the Loan
Documents. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a waiver, and
Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under the
Loan Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated
to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items
at any time by a notice given in accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation,
Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required under this
paragraph.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount () sufficient to permit Lender to
arply the Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Scttlement Procedures Act (“RESPA”),
ad () not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA. Lender shall
estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of
expenditurex of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with applicable taw.

The Funds shall k¢ held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency,
instrumentality, orcriaty (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so
insured) or in any Federai Home Loan Bank, Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow
Itens no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall not charge Borrower for
holding and applying the Tupis. annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow
Items, unless Lender pays Bororve! interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to
make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or applicable law requircs interest to
be paid on the Funds, Lender shall no’ be iequired to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the
Funds. Lender and Borrower can agree-in-writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the
Funds. Lender shall provide Borrower, witliout charge, an ansiual accounting of the Funds as
required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as derincdander RESPA, Lender shall account to
Borrower for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA( T there is a shortage of Funds held in
cscrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Boirowe: as required by RESPA, and
Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make ‘) the shortage in accordance with
RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is 4 detiriency of Funds held in
escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as‘requiced by RESPA, and
Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with
RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments,

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall proneptly refund
to Borrower any Funds held by Lender.

N
Aol pue: 071200023

Borrower - EMANUEL JONEY]

Loan Modification Agreement—Single Family-—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument
Page S of 8 21 720L 05721

g0 Tl
0 6 8 07 7 ¢ 7 4& 5 =%

e




2322010054 Page: 6 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

. ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of I L §
County of ( b’]é g
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 02 ﬁ _g Lb( «520@;23 by
EMANUEL JONES.

bk £l /ZK

s Signatu 7 TakmngnMdgment
" OPFIGIAL SE Mi ] cha £ Patder
- MALISMA E PORT(R eI
 NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF D INC.8 rinted Name
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 061274 ‘ﬂ‘g& i
PANNAARARPRAPPPPINNPOPPPS S Title or Rank
{Seal) Serial Number, if any:

Loan Modification Agreement—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument
Page 6 of 8 2117211 05121

|0 R OO0 000
* 0 6 8 O 7 7 7 7 4 5 %




2322010054 Page: 7 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ACCEPTED AND AGREED TO BY THE OWNER AND HOLDER OF SAID NOTE
NewRez LLC d/b/a Shellpoint Mortgage Servicing as Servicer and authorized agent of MTGLQ Investors,

L.P.
JUL 28 7073
01 /4
,ﬁ, ¢
-Lender Date of Lender’s Signature
Saan McElveen, Supervisor
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
Seuth Caroling
State of -l §
Grecmaille §
County of § JUL 26 #0171
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this by
Sean MCElseen, Supervisor of NewRez LLC d/b/a

Shellpoint Mortgage Servicing as servicer and authorized agent of MTGLQ lnvestors, L.P. a New York

Corporation, on behalf of the Corporatim. %\

Sigffature of Person Taking Acknowledgment

“w'ﬂ_ﬂ"lw;“"

Printed Neuns

BRANDEN BOSTON

Tile or Rank Notary Public, 5tate of Sout uam’dsn;
My Commission Expires 7113120

Serial Number, if any:  ~

(Seal) ‘ | My Commission Expires: | ¢

Loan Modification Agreement—Single Family—Fannie Mae¢ Uniform Instrument
Page 7 of 8 21172IL 0521

*~ 0 6 8 0 7 7 7 7 4 5 =%




2322010054 Page: 8 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A
BORROWER(S): EMANUEL JONES
LOAN NUMBER: 0680777745

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

STATE OF 1L LINOIS, COUNTY OF COOK, AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

THE NORTH 2: FEET OF LOT 16 AND THE SOUTH 4 FEET OF LOT 15 IN BLOCK 10 IN CUMMINGS
AND FOREMAN KE AL ESTATE CORPORATION GOLF CLUB SUBDIVISION IN SECTION 10,
TOWNSHIP 3 NOR1Y, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK
COUNTY, ILLINOIS. T(N 15-10-322-027-0000

Permanent Index Number: 15-10322-027-0000

ALSO KNOWN AS: 636 S 18TH AVE, MiAYWOOD, IL 60153

Loan Modification Agreement—Singlc Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument
Page 8 of 8 2117211 05/21

T 000 0000000

¥



2322010054 Page: 9 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No. 0680777745
Borrowers (“Borrower™): EMANUEL JONES

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT RIDER

THIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT RIDER is made this 13th day of, July, 2023, by and
between the undersigned borrower (the "Borrower") and NewRez LLC d/b/a Shellpoint Mortgage
Servicing as Servicer and authorized agent of MTGLAQ Investors, L.P., (the "Lender™) and is incorporated
into and szt be deemed to amend and supplement that certain LOAN MODIFICATION
AGREEMEINT (the "Agreement™) of the same date executed by the Borrower and Lender as of the date
above.

ADDITIONAL OV ENANTS. In addition to the covenants and agreements made in the
Agreement, Borrowerapd Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

1. Errors and Omissions

("Bomrower™) agrees, upon reguest of Lender, its successors or assigns ("Note Holder™, or upon
request of any person acting on behaii of Note Holder, to fully cooperate with Note Holder or such
person to correct any inaccurate teym or provision of, mistake in, or omission from any document
associated with the Modification. Borrovser further agrees to execute such documents or take such
action as Note Holder or such person actiig or behalf of Note Holder reasonably may deem necessary
(inchuding without limitation the correction of any such inaccuracy, mistake, or omission) as will
cnable Note Holder to sell, convey, seek guaranty of, or market the Modification to any entity,
including without limitation an investor, the Federal National Mortgage Association, the Government
National Mortgage Association, the Federal Home lioun Mortgage Corporation, the Department of
Housing and Urban Development, the Department of Vatérans Affairs, or any bonding authority.

Borrower further agrees to comply with any such request /within a reasonable period of time as
specified by Wote Holder or by such person acting on behalt of Now Holder. Failure to comply shall
constitute default under the Note and Security Instrument underlyivg the Modification and Note Holder
may pursue its available remedies.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and conditicns Contained in this

LO -‘.! MODIFICATION A ] EEMENT RIDER.
N _ T IO
pae: ( (28, AG%5

e ————
Loan Modification Agreement Rider
W3i0780 Page 1of1 39435MU 02/20

1 A0 0 00 O 0 00 10
O 6 8 07 7 7 7 4 5 %

ko



